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F.No.AIESIC.SC/ST.FED.2015-078 Dated 17th July 2020.

To,
The Director General,
Employees’ State Insurance Corporation,
Panchdeep Bhawan,
CIG Road,
New Delhi — 110002.

Subject: Violation of Transfer Policy in the case of Shri
Pradip Sutradhar, Deputy Director, RO Hyderabad.

Discrimination toward SC/ST Officers in

implementation of transfer policy.

Large Scale Corruption in ESIC / Gross violation
of transfer policy for illicit gratification by Shri
K.G. Suresh, Joint Director (E-I), Headqurters
Office, New Delhi.

Respected Madam,

1. With due regard, I would like to invite your kind attention
on my enclosed letter No. AIESIC.SC.ST.FED.2015-064 dated
29th April, 2020 addressed to the Secretary (Gol) and Chairman
of Standing Committee of ESIC and copy endorsed to DG, ESIC
(Annexure — I) in which I appraised the Chairman with the
facts regarding Large Scale Corruption in ESIC / Gross
violation of transfer policy for illicit gratification by Shri K.G.
Suresh, Joint Director (E-I), Headqurters Office, New Delhi.

2. Here, I would like to submit that I have received one
representation from Shri Pradip Sutradhar, Deputy Director in
RO Hyderabad (Annexure - II).

3. The representation of Shri Sutradhar consists of
following facts:

i. The applicant Shri Pradip Sutradhar, D.D. was
transferred from Guwahati Region to RO Hyderabad and
he joined there on 16-08-2016.
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ii. I am made to understand that Shri D. Pramanik, D.D. was transferred from
West Bengal Region vide same transfer order & he joined SRO Peeniya
during Oct. or Nov., 2016.

iii. It was a matter of surprise that Shri D. Pramanik, D.D. who joined his new
place of posting after the aggrieved Officer was transferred back just after
completion of tenure of 2 years and 10 months.

iv. On the contrary the aggrieved Officer is just to complete four years tenure
out of his Home Region.

v. In this regard, the aggrieved Officer had made representations vide his
application dated 17.08.2017, 22.01.2018, 03.04.2018, 30-08-2018, 30-
05-2019, 03.09.2019, 04.11.2019, 13.02.2020 and 04.03.2020 for
compassionate transfer.

vi. The ailing wife of aggrieved Officer is residing at Guwahati and no male
member is there to take care of her.

4. The aggrieved Officer had not only completed normal and minimum tenure
of 2 years but is just competing double of normal and minimum tenure and he is
not transferred back.

S. I am also made to understand that there are 3-4 posts of Assistant
Director/Deputy Director vacant in Regional Office, Guwahati and the aggrieved
Officer has crossed the age of 57 and has just got balance of service of less than 3
years.

6. In this regard, I would like to invite your kind attention on enclosed note
issued under kind signature of Hon’ble Minister of State for Labour and
Employment, Government of India dated 20-05-2020 with subject captioned as
“Moratorium on rotational transfer of officers/staff in view of COVID-19
pandemic-regarding” (Annexure-III). Wherein, it has been clearly directed “that
no rotational transfers of officers / officials in different grades (Group ‘A’, ‘B’ and
‘C) be carried till 30.04.2021 in Ministry of Labour and Employment, ESIC,
EPFO, CLC(C), DGLW, VVGNLI, DGMS, DGFASLI, Labour Bureau etc. except
consideration of requests by officers/staff on compassionate grounds i.e.
medical emergency with self or family members etc.”

7. ESIC Hqrs Office has also issued Office Memorandum No. A-
22/13(T)/2020-Med-VI (Covid-19) dated O04thJune, 2020 with subject
“Moratorium on rotational transfer of officers/staff in view of COVID-19
pandemic-regarding” (Annexure-IV). It clearly states that, “in view of the
extraordinary situation prevailing in the country due to outbreak of COVID-19
Pandemic causing serious disruptions in the life, it would not be appropriate to
dislocate officers/staff of ESI Corporation for one year. It has, therefore, been
decided that transfer being made on personal request and on compassionate
ground will be without any cost to the government i.e. no transfer grant/transfer
allowance/travelling allowance/daily allowance would be paid to the
officers /staff who have been transferred on their own request.”
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8. Madam, during this period of Pandemic COVID 19, the applicant is in
Pandemic Hardship. Hence, you are requested to consider the request of Shri
Pradip Sutradhar, DD, Hyderabad for immediate transfer to RO, Guwahati.

An early action in the matter will be highly appreciate.

Yours faithfully,

s

( Heera Singh )
Enclosed: as above. Secretary General
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RETD. INS. COMMISSIONER
F.No. AIESIC.5C/ST.FED.2015-064Dated 29mApril 2020.

ADDL. SECY. GENERAL

B GNANA KUMAR T,

The Secretary (Gol) and Chairman,

Standing Committee of ESIC,

SECY. FINANCE Ministry of Labour and Employment, Shram Shalkct
BAJ KEmILE Bhawan, Rafi Marg, New Delhi 110001.

ASSISTANT SECY. FINANCE Subject:Large Scale Cormption in ESIC / Gross wiolation of
UMESH KUMAR transfer policy for illicit gratification.
Bir,
:&[!']’[E]Il]jl';gﬂlnslﬁzﬁlu N.ZONE) 1. With .due rega_t.‘d, I 1.1:ould ]J'.l:e__tu:- sgbmit that a large-scale
. SEIVA KUMARS. ZONE) corruption in ESIC vis-a-vis Gross Viclation of the ESI Act, 1948
RAJENDRA TUDU(E ZONE) and allied rules and regulations were reported to the Director
M. G. SORTE (w. ZONE) General, ESIC and other forums on various occasions. A4
complaint was also filed with CVC for unlawful award of worle of
ASST. SECY GENERAL Portfolio Manager to M/s Reliance Nippon Life Asset Management

ANITA SURESH{N.ZONE) Limited a companv promoted bv Shri Anil D. Ambani for

G. NARAYAN SWAMY(S. ZONE) | managing ESIC's Fund worth Rs. 59.382.99 Crores in spite of
SRL:J]lMéELLII]{E[[{}IE]l\:E;F:mM fact that neither there is any mandate for this award of work in
: I A legislation nor the Company was fulfilling the criteria of being

eligible for this worl as per the RFP by keeping decision making

JOINT SECRETARY

KULDEEP KUMAR/(N. ZONE) apex body i.e. ESIC o darle. The ccm}_:ulzunt_ was registered nCve
D. Y. GIRI(S.ZONE) with Comp.Mo. 125110/2019 and is still pending. [ am in
VIDHYANAND DAS(E. ZONE) process of filling an addendum to this complaint with respect to
JAGDISH SALVE(W. ZONE) various other irregularities on the basis of partial facts collected

through RTI. Some crucial facts are still unrevealed by ESIC.
LIAISON SECRETARIES

GOVERDHAN DAS(N, ZONE) 2. Recently, the ESIC had initiated one more such act of
{"f;* %;EMHYANA SWAMY viclation of transfer policy of Group ‘A’ & Group ‘B’ Officers on
SUDIP KUMAR SARKA R the Admimistrative side to extract illicit gratifications from
(E ZONE) affected sides by issuwing Circular No. A-232/13/1/201%(1)-E-I
RAM CHANDRA JATIA dated 03-03-2020 copy enclosed as Annesxure - I
W, ZONE)

3. Various violations of Transfer Policy approved by
INTERNAL AUDITORS ESICcirculated vide letter No A-22(13)1/2014-EI dated 02-12-

KULDEEP KUMAR

KATLASH CHAND 2014 [enclosed asAnnexure — II| are as follows :
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i. The ESIC has got vast history of viclating the above transfer policy and
various complaints were made against these violat.ons.

. Para 1(3|on first page of Transfer/posting policy of Group ‘A’ & ‘B’ Officers
on the Administrative side circulated wvide letter No. A-22(13)1/2014-E1
dated 02-12-2014{Annexure — II) prescribes minimum and normal tenure
of two years for postings given against the choice of concerned officer.

ii.  Para 1({3jon second page of Transfer/posting policy of Group A" & B
Officers on the Administrative side circulated wide letter No. A-
22(13)1/2014-EI dated 02-12-2014{Annexure — Ijprescribes maximum
tenure of 3 years in a particular post/establishment in RO, SRO and OO
and b years at one station.

wv. It further prescribes maximum tenure of 4 vearr in a
part.cularpost /establishmentin other offices and 8 years at one station.

v. Para 1l (3] and Parz 1(4] of Circular No. A-22/1371/201%(1)-E-I dated 03-
03-2020 copy enclozed as [Annexure — Ilare wolative of Para 1(3) of
Transfer/posting pelicy of Group ‘A" & ‘B’ Officers on the Administrative
sideapproved by ESIC and circulated wvide letter No. A-22{13)1/2014-E.1
dated 02-12-2014{Annexure — II) which preseribes minimum/normal
tenure of two years for postings, whereas, the same has been arbitrarily
raisedto three years against the policy adopted by ESIC.

vi. The undertaling prescribed in “Cption Proforma” 1= wviclative of transfer
policy and is aopen declaration cn the part of management that it will
arbiranly wolate the transfer policy and all have to give writien conzent
before giving option that they will accept the arkitrary action of
management invioletion of iransfer policyadopted by ESIC.

vii. The aim of this process is to protect interest of those who have crossed the
ceiling of mammum tenurs in & post/establishment of choice of the
concerned cofficer for uiterior motives at the cost of those who are dus for

repatriation

FE s ] Thom mem BT - =5 4
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Wi Further to above, the aim is also to harm the interest of those who have

completed minimum tenure in a post/establishment against choice of the
concerned officer by arbitrarily raising minimum tenure from two years to

three yearsin viclation of transfer policy adopted by ESIC.

ix. A part from above, as per the CVC guidelines Circular No. 03/0%/13 issued
vide file beanng No. 004/VGL/090/225553 dated 11-0%-2013 (Copy
enclosed as Annexure — III| clearly states that all Ministries /Departments
fOrganisations and CVOs are to identify the sensitive posts and staff
wotking in sensitive posts and also ensure tha: they are strictly rotated
after every two/three years to avoid developing vested interest.

4. Hence, I strongly oppose actions as explained in para 3 (v] to 3 (x| above for
keing viclative of policies laid down by ESICorporation and request your good self
to kindly initiate an independent enguiry into the matter and issue directions for
following sctions -

a)] To issue direction for immediate repatriation of &1l those officers who have
completed ther minimum or normal tenure of twe yearsofoutstation
posting as =xplained above in para 3.(i).

b To issue direction for immediate transfer of all those officers who have
completed their maximum tenure of posting as explained above in para
3.|u1) & para 3.11v).

¢] Further to above, Shri X G. Suresh, Joint Director (E-I] had himself

exceeded minimum tenure of 2/3 years in sersitive posts as explained
abcve in para 3_(ix).

d] Shr K.G. Suresh, J.D. (E-I) had exceeded prescribed maximum tenure of
four years in an establishment by approxmately five yvears by completing
nearly nine vears in Headgquarters in viclation of provisions explained in
para 3 (iv] above.

g] He has also completed period of approximately 9 years in one station in

viclation of provision as explained above in para 3.(v) and hence has
developed vested interest end needs to ke transferred immediately.

Trmantd  Thaeen BTea A0
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fj Earlier, I was transferred from Delhi to Dehradun despite fact that I was
single parent locking after my two small kids and alse holding
responsibility of post of Secretary General of thiz Federation. At that time
Shr Rajiv Lal, Deputy Director Ifc had demanded some gratification from
me on behalf of Shr1 K. G. Surech, Joint Director (E-I) for cancelling my
transfer order and a complain: was filed by me in office of the DG, ESIC
aganst this misconduct of Shr1 K.G. Suresh, Joint Dirctor (EI) vide my
letter Mo, AIESIC.SC/ST.FED.2015-32 dated 06-06-2017 (Copy enclosed
as Annexure — IV| which is still pending at Headquarters Cffice.

Unfortunately, my Complaint against Shri K.G. Suresh, Joint Director (E-I
was being processed by Shri K.G. Suresh, JD, himself in violation of al
prirciples of propriety. Even the Memo dated 30-08-2018 was issued to me
seelbing my explanation was signed by the Shr K G. Suresh JD huimsel
(Copy enclosed as Annexure - V). This conduct of JD states a lot about
hiz manipulative glalle.

[l

hj The il will of Shr1 K G. Suresh, JD (E-I} can be zauged from the fact that ir
my case he has not followed the recommendation of National Commissiorn
for Scheduled Tribes for posting me in Eeadquarters Office, ESIC on the
pretext of extant transfer policy although I have now completed mimmum
tenure of posting in Dehradun A copy of minntes is enclosed as
Annexure — VL

1) To =sue direction for taking stiff action against Shr K G Suresh, Joint
Dirsctor (E-I) who had committed these irregularties and by wviclating

transfer policy framed under ESI Act, 1948 and mizslezding the higher
autheorities and transfer policy of ESI Corporaticn.

Yours faithfully,

> -
—Enul DSEd: !mnE:InIEIt Lt . I'

Dated :29-04-2020. | Heera Singh |
Becretary Gensral

3
=
=
=i
[}
i
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1. The Director General, Emgployees’ State Insurance Corporation, Panchdeesp
Bhawan, CIG Road, New Delhi — 110002,

2. The Chief Vigilance Officer, Hgrs. Office, ESIC, Panchdeep Bhawan, CIG Road,
New Delhi - 110002

3. The Insurance Commissionzr, Hgrs. Office, ESIC, Panchdesp Bhawan, CIG
Road, New Delhi — 110002,

- For informaticn and necessary action please.

t

Secretary General




ANNEXURE - 11

To

Shri Heera Singh,

Secretary General.

All India ESIC SC/ST Officers & Employees Federation,

Panchadeep Bhawan, Wing no.4, Shivpuri, Premnagar, Dehradun,

Uttarakhand- 248007 ) Dated : 4th May”2020

Subject:- Discrimination on transfer/posting of ESIC Officers.

Sir,

Jay Bheem, at the outset I convey my heartiest congratulation to you for holding the highest auspicious
post to protect the interest of the community people. I am constrained to bring the present fact to your
notice as I have been depriving from my legitimate and rightful claim with a hope of getting justice. It
is known to you that H.Q. Office vide its office order no.162 of 2016 dated 22.7.2016 issued inter
regional transfer order in which my name appears at sl.no.13 of the list, and another officer Shri D.
Pramanik vide sl.no.22. 1 was transferred from Guwahati to R.0. Hyderabad(Telengana state) and Shri
Pramanik was transferred from R.0. West Bengal to SRO Peenya. As per the said H.Q. Office order |
have joined at R.0.Hyderabad on 16.8.2016 and Shri Pramanik joined at SRO Peenya after 2 to 3
months later than me.i.e. sometime during October or November 2016. It is a matter of surprise that
vide H.Q.Office Order no.109 of 2019 dated 30.7.2019 Shri Praminik was transferred from SRO Peenya
to his home town R.0.West Bengal, Kolkata vide sl.no.19 of the list though he did not complete 3 years
of service. On the other hand I have been requesting the H.Q.Office time and again vide my several
representations dated 17.8.2017,22.1.2018, 3.4.2018, 30.8.2018, 30.5.2019, 3.9.2019, 4.11.2019,
13.2.2020 and 4.3.2020 for transfer to R.0.Guwahati as [ have already completed more than 3 years
service in R.0.Hyderabad also my transfer is very much essential as my wife is ailing at my home and
there is no male member to take care of her.

Further, I have also personally visited H.Q.Office on 31.5.2019 and requested the then D.G. Sir,
explained everything in detail stating the condition of my wife with medical papers as well as my
tenure in Hyderabad who gave me a patience hearing and assured to consider the request. But nothing
happened thereafter.

Incidentally, H.Q.Office issued the transfer order on 30.7.2019 wherein Shri Pramanik who is a general
category officer and just completed 2 years 8/9 months service managed to get his transfer to his
home town and myself though completed 3 years 9 months service did not get transfer. It is nothing
but a sheer discrimination and injustice to an officer who is eligible and SC. It is crystal clear that the
H.Q. Office is not following the uniformity in the transfer/posting cases. It is also doubtful that how the
transfer of the above-mentioned officer could be done depriving the eligible and deserving case like
me.

Under the circumstances as mentioned above, I most humbly request you kindly to take up my case of
transfer from present region to my home town Guwahati being a SC member.

I shall be highly obliged and grateful to you.

Yours faithfully,

9@
10
4
Pradip Sutradhar.

Deputy Director, RO-Hyderabad
Contact No: 9864136324/9365961534




ANNEXURE - III

OFFICE OF MINISTER OF STATE (IC) FOR

LABOUR & EMPLOYMENT

Sub: Moratorium on rota

Hi
of COVID-19 Pandc ional transfers of officers/staff in view

mic.

In view of _ : e #
outbreak of CDV?Ee-le;tg?gmqw >tustion prevalling in the sountry due to
Wolld Bet b st emic causing serious disruptions in the life, it
Empia‘-,fmentﬁtspp priate to dislocate officers/staff of Ministry of Labour &
organisations for ﬁé’aﬁﬁ Thzf??ssf”"f‘)‘r di{;§tected ﬂg:cesfaummmous
: e . re, it is dire at n i
E‘;T:?;srsé 1?f Qfﬁcersfofﬁ_-::iaig in different grades (Group ‘A, ‘B'Dar:g t?é:;] :;.;:
il 30.04.2021 in Ministry of Labour & Employment, ESIC, EPFO,
CLC(C), DGLW, VVGNLI, DGMS, DGFASLI, Labour Bureau etc. The

exeeption _to_ the moratorium on rotational transfers upto 30.04.2021 would
be on following grounds:-

(i) Administrative reasons to fill any vacancy due fo promotion/

retirement with general principles that minimum dislocation is caused
to the officers/staff while deciding postings on promotion.

(i) Consideration of requests by officers/staff on compassionate
grounds i.e. medical emergency with self or family members etc.
However, the transfers being made on personal request and on
compassionate ground will be without any cost to the Government
i.e. no transfer grants/transfer allowance/travelling allowance would
be paid to the officers/staff who have been transferred on their own
request.

5. The transfer to be made in the above two categories would be
recommended by the Transfer Committees and

e issued after the a roval of the competent authority. These directions
Eu%llnﬁduﬁbn?é into effggt with i_rnmediat'e éffﬁﬁt__and the necessary prders
may be issued by different organisations at_:c:-;:_rrr_;_ilng_hf. This step would lead
Y imimum inconvenience at this point of time of COVID-19 and would
also curtail the expenditure of Government during this financial year.

(Santosh Kumar Gangwar)
MOS(IC), L&E
20.05.2020

o ESIC/CPFC/CLC(C)/DGLW /DG,VVGNLI/DGMS/DG,FASLI/DG,



ANNEXURE - IV
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fawg: Morotorium on rotational transfers of officers/staff in view of COVID-19 pandemic-
regarding.

In view of the extraordinary situation prevailing in the country due to outbreak of
COVID-19 Pandemic causing serious disruptions in the life, it would not be appropriats to
dislocate officers/staff of ESI Corporation for one year. It has, therefore, been decided that:

1- No rotational transfers of officers/officials in different grades (Group ‘A’, ‘B’ and ‘C’) be
carried till 30.04.2021.

2- The exception to this moratorium on rotational transfers, would, however, be
administrative reasons to fill up any vacancy due to promotion/retirement and
consideration of requests by officers/staff on compassionate grounds i.e. medical
emergency with self or family members etc with general principles that minimum
dislocation is caused to the officers/officials while deciding postings on promotion.

3- Transfers being made on personal request and on compassionate ground will be without
any cost to the government i.e. no transfer grants/transfer allowance/travelling
allowance/daily allowance would be paid to the officers/staff who have been transferred
on their own request.

4- The transfer to be made in the above categories i.e. Para 2 would be recommended by
the Transfer Committee.

This is in compliance to directions received from Government of India and meets
approval of competent authority. All the immediate cadre controlling authorities are advised to
circulate & bring contents of this O.M. to knowledge of all the concerned of their respegtive

units.
o
e
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